
Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Thursday 6 February 2020 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair)
Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nigel Collin
Councillor Liz Frost
Councillor Rob Geleit

Councillor David Gulland
Councillor Steven McCormick
Councillor Phil Neale
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor Alan Sursham

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

For further information, please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

No emergency drill is planned to take place during the meeting. If the fire alarm sounds 
continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the building by the 
nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital 
that you follow their instructions.  

 You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts;

 Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

 Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but 
move to the assembly point at Dullshot Green and await further instructions; and

 Do not re-enter the building until told that it is safe to do so.

Public Document Pack



Public information

Information & Assistance: 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public as an observer.  You 
will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.
If you have any specific needs, require assistance or reasonable adjustments to be able to attend 
the meeting, or need further information please contact Democratic Services, 01372 732122 or 
democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk.
Information about the terms of referenc
[...]
be aware that you may be subject to bag searches and will be asked to sign in at meetings.  
Failure to comply with these requirements could mean you are denied access to the meeting. 
There is also limited seating which is allocated on a first come first serve basis, you should aim to 
arrive at least 15 minutes before the meeting commences.

Questions from the Public
Members of the public who live, work, attend an educational establishment or own or lease land in 
the Borough may submit a written question to, or ask a question verbally at meetings of the 
Committee on matters within the Committee’s Terms of Reference.  Please note questions relating 
to matters listed on a Committee Agenda cannot be asked.
Written questions must be submitted to the Council’s Chief Legal Officer, who can be contacted via 
the following email address: Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk. The written question must 
arrive by noon on the tenth working day before the day of the meeting. For example, for a meeting 
on a Tuesday, the request must therefore arrive by noon on the Tuesday two weeks before the 
meeting. 

https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
https://democracy.epsom-ewell.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=205&info=1&MD=Constitution
mailto:Democraticservices@epsom-ewell.gov.uk


AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 21 November 2019 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chair to sign them.

4. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 9 - 28)

This report summarises progress against the Audit Plan 2019/20.

5. CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT TWO 2019 - 2020  (Pages 
29 - 46)

This report provides an update on progress made against the Key Priority 
Targets 2019/20.

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  (Pages 47 - 50)

This report updates the Committee on its work programme 2019/20.



This page is intentionally left blank



5

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 21 November 2019

PRESENT -

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair); Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Nigel Collin, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, David Gulland, Steven McCormick, Phil Neale, 
Clive Smitheram (as nominated substitute for Councillor Humphrey Reynolds) and 
Alan Sursham

In Attendance:  Neil Pitman (Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership) (Southern 
Internal Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor)) (Items 11 - 14 only) and Natalie Jerams 
(Assistant Head of Partneship) (Southern Internal Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor)) 
(Items 11 - 14 only)

Absent: Councillor Humphrey Reynolds

Officers present: Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), 
Margaret Jones (Business Assurance Manager) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

11 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

13 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25 June 2019 were agreed 
as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

14 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the Audit Plan 
for 2019/20 and updating it on the number of outstanding management actions 
from the 2018/19 and earlier audit programmes.

The following matters were considered:

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 21 
November 2019

6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Internal Audit Progress Report. The Committee was informed that this 
was the first Internal Audit Progress Report presented by the Council’s 
new Internal Auditor, Surrey Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP); the report 
took a new  style compared to reports of the previous auditor. Neil Pitman 
and Natalie Jerams were in attendance at the meeting as representatives 
of SIAP. The report noted the status of individual reports, progress made 
against the plan, summary of performance and any significant issues that 
would impact on the year-end opinion. The Committee noted that the 
report provided high level information on each audit, not the full 
management actions agreed from each audit. Section 4 of the report 
contained details of outstanding actions which had not been completed 
within the agreed timescale.

Members discussed whether full detail of management actions should be 
provided within the report in future. The Committee was informed that the 
Auditor’s report provided general assurance with regard to matters 
considered during their investigations, and that it was intended that only 
actions which had not been completed within the agreed timescale would 
be detailed.

In response to a question from a Member, the Internal Auditor informed 
the Committee that if issues were identified during an audit which could no 
longer be remedied, these would be recorded appropriately. 

b) Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. The 
Committee noted that SIAP had been found to ‘generally conform’ with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. Following a question from a 
Member, the Internal Auditor informed the Committee that this was the 
highest level attainable.

c) Accounts Receivable Debt Management Audit. The Internal Auditor 
informed the Committee that they were confident that the management 
actions put in place would address the issues identified during the audit. 
The Committee was informed that the current outstanding balance was 
circa £900,000.

d) Internal Audit Plan. The Committee was asked to note amendments to 
the Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20, as detailed in the Internal Auditor’s 
report. This approach was in line with CIPFA guidance.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Received the first internal audit progress report for 2019/20; 

(2) Noted the progress made in implementing management actions rolled 
forward from 2018/19.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 21 
November 2019

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

15 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS 

The Committee received a report setting out progress on the actions contained in 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement and any in the Audit Findings 
issued by the External Auditor following the audit of the financial statements.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee received the report on progress in implementing 
the Action Plan contained within the Annual Governance Statement.

16 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee received a report enabling it to meet its responsibilities for 
monitoring the development of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Had considered the contents of the report and confirmed that it was 
satisfied with the arrangements in place for risk management;

(2) Had reviewed the Leadership Risk Register and not identified any risks 
which it wished to raise with the Leadership Team.

17 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2019-20 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress made against 
the Key Priority Targets 2019/20 as at Quarter 2.

The following matters were considered:

a) Position as at end of September 2019. The Committee noted that as at 
the end of Quarter 2 (September 2019), 15 targets had been achieved, 22 
were Green, 13 were Amber and 1 was Red. 

The report detailed that there was no data for 2 targets, due to issues 
relating to the validity of data for graffiti on Council owned land. The 
Committee was informed that there was the potential for multiple reports 
of the same graffiti instances, and that as a result it was not possible to 
accurately analyse the data.

b) Progress toward targets. Following a question from a Member, the 
Committee was informed that progress toward achievement of targets 
was broadly similar to the same period in previous years. Officers 
anticipated that the number of targets at Amber or Red status would 
increase as the year progressed, as this had occurred in previous years.

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 21 
November 2019

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

a) Setting of target dates. The Committee noted that all targets were set a 
date for completion. These dates were not amended in-year, providing a 
static benchmark for performance monitoring. 

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Noted the status of all 56 Key Priority Targets as at the end of Quarter 2; 

(2) Considered the update on those targets assigned red and amber status.

18 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee received a report updating it upon its work programme 2019/20.

The following matters were considered:

a) Complaints Annual Report. The Committee was informed that this 
report had been removed from its work programme, as it would be 
presented to the Council’s Leadership Team in future due to changes in 
structure and process. It was noted that ombudsman complaints regarding 
the Council would continue to be included in the Annual Governance 
Statement presented to the Committee and Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 
to the Chairman. 

Officers reminded the Committee that it could access and consider 
complaints information should it wish to when considering undertaking 
Scrutiny reviews.

Following consideration, it was resolved: 

(1) That the Committee noted the current position of its work programme 
2019/20 attached at Annex 1.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 9.00 pm

COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER (CHAIR)

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Internal Audit Plan 2019 – 2020 / 2021 – 
2022
Agenda and Minutes of the Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 16 April and 
21 November 2019

Report summary

This report summarises progress against the Audit Plan 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee receives the latest internal audit progress report for 
2019/20 attached at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The internal audit work programme is designed to review and evaluate the 
risk management, control and governance arrangements that the Council 
has in place to establish and monitor the achievement of the Council’s 
objectives. It also identifies, assesses and manages the risks to achieving 
those objectives.

2 Background

2.1 This committee has overall responsibility for audit and governance 
frameworks, including the functions of an audit committee. 

2.2 The committee receives regular internal audit progress reports which 
update the committee on progress made against the current audit plan 
and the outcomes of individual audits.

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

2.3 The Internal Audit Plan 2019 – 2020 / 2021 – 2022 was endorsed by this 
committee at its meeting on 16 April 2019. The first internal audit progress 
report of Southern Internal Audit Partnership (SIAP) for 2019/20, which 
reported progress made against the plan, was presented to this 
committee at its last meeting held on 21 November 2019.

2.4 Since last reported the following amendments have been made to the 
current plan.

2.4.1 Data Management – moved to 2020/21 at the request of the Head 
of Digital & Service Transformation. This has been replaced with IT 
Assurance mapping which will review the sources of assurance 
around IT.

2.4.2 Operational Services has been moved to 2020/21 to allow time for 
a new electronic routing system to be embedded. The audit of 
Cultural venues and facilities, previously moved to 2020/21, has 
been brought back into the current plan to be undertaken in 
2019/20.

3 Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

3.1.1 A summary of progress made against the internal audit plan 
2019/20 during quarters 1 – 3 (April to December 2019) is shown in 
the table below and in the SIAP internal audit progress report 
attached at Annex 1. 

Assignment Reported Opinion H M L

Asset Management 
(Property Assets) 6 February 2020 Adequate 5 2

Contract Management 21 November 2019 Limited 1 2 2

Human Resources & 
Organisational 
Development

In progress 
(Recruitment of 
permanent and 
agency staff)

Procurement 6 February 2020 Limited 3 2 1

Fraud & Irregularities 21 November 2019 Adequate 0 2 2

Information Governance In progress

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

Assignment Reported Opinion H M L

Accounts Receivable / Debt 
Management 21 November 2019 Limited 9 3 0

Main Accounting In progress

Capital Accounting 6 February 2020 Substantial 0 0 0

IT Assurance mapping Due quarter 4 

Payment Card Industry 
Data Security Standard In progress

Cultural Venues & Facilities Due quarter 4

Air Quality Monitoring 21 November 2019 Limited 1 2 4

Local Plan Due quarter 4

Community & Wellbeing 
Centre  In progress

Building Control 6 February 2020 Limited 1 1 4

Cultural Venues and 
Facilities Due quarter 4

Income Generation & 
Enterprise Plan In progress

EWDC Conservators 
Account Complete

3.1.2 To date progress has been made in accordance with the 2019/20 
plan subject to a few approved adjustments. Eight audits have been 
finalised this year to date; four further audits have been completed 
since the last progress report was considered by this committee: 
Asset Management (Property Management); Commissioning & 
Procurement; Capital Accounting and Building Control. 

3.1.3 Overall, progress in implementing the plan is good and it is 
anticipated that the plan will be delivered by the end of the year. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

3.1.4 Capital Accounting received a substantial assurance, Asset 
Management (Property Management) received an adequate 
assurance, and both Procurement and Building Control received 
limited assurances. Further details on the Procurement and 
Building Control audits receiving limited assurance are set out at 
Annex 1.

3.1.5 The Committee is asked to note those outstanding 
recommendations categorised as high in section 4 of the Progress 
Report and detailed in the progress report’s annexe. To date there 
is only one outstanding high priority recommendation which relates 
to Contract Management. Some work had been done to address 
this recommendation relating to the development of a guide on 
contracts. A new date has been agreed to deliver the finalised 
version and undertake some training. 

4 Proposals

4.1 It is proposed that the Committee receives the second internal audit 
progress report for 2019/20.

5 Financial and Manpower Implications

5.1 There are no financial or staffing implications within this report.

5.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this 
[...]
he Contracts Register. 

Our review found examples of spend with individual 
suppliers (exceeding the £10K threshold) that was 
not recorded on the contracts register.

A guide for managers will be 
developed with the Legal Team to 
correctly signpost those officers 
involved in procurement/contract 
management on how to procure 
supplies and services and ensure 
instructions given to Legal for 
contracts.

30.11.19 31.03.20 A document has been drafted, 
however training has not been held 
as the Contract Manager has been 
providing cover for the Procurement 
Officer. This post has only recently 
been filled. 

Update:  7th January 2020

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 4
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 28



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT TWO 2019 - 2020 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Key Priority Targets Overview
Annex 2 – Amber and red status targets

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020

Report summary

This report provides an update on progress made against the Key Priority Targets 
2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee:

(1) Notes the status of all 56 Key Priority Targets

(2) Considers the update on those targets assigned red or amber status.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The Council has a four year Corporate Plan 2016 to 2020.

1.2 The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s Vision – to make Epsom and 
Ewell an excellent place to live and work – and four key priorities:

1.2.1 Keeping our borough clean and green

1.2.2 Supporting our community

1.2.3 Managing our resources

1.2.4 Supporting business and our local economy

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

1.3 Underneath the four key priorities are 56 key priority targets. Progress 
made against each of these targets is captured across the year and 
reported to this committee.

2 Corporate Plan: Delivery against Key Priority Targets

2.1 This report presents the latest performance information for 2019/20.

2.2 The table below sets out the number and percentage of targets that have 
been assigned each RAG or other status. (Please note that the 
percentages do not add up to 100% due to rounding.)

2.3 An overview of the key priority targets and their individual RAG status has 
been included at Annex 1. The Committee will wish to note that we have 
refined the RAG definitions within the Key at the bottom of the page to 
provide greater clarity. 

2.4 More detailed information on those targets assigned red or amber status 
is attached at Annex 2.

Status Number Percentage (%)

Achieved 20 38

Green 13 25

Amber 10 19

Red 10 19

No Data 0 0

Information only 3 -

2.5 Work has been undertaken to resolve the data quality issues concerning 
the two graffiti targets. Data relating to the target to remove 95% of graffiti 
on council owned land within 5 working days of being reported to 
Operational Services addresses quarter 3 only.

3 Proposals

3.1 The Committee is asked to note the current RAG status of all 56 of the 
key priority targets and to consider those targets assigned red or amber 
status.

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 There are no particular financial or staffing implications arising from this 
report.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 There are no legal implications arising from this report.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report. 

6 Sustainability Policy, Community Safety Implications and Partnerships

6.1 None for the purposes of this re
[...]
l 
units

Mark 
Shephard
Head of 
Property & 
Regeneration 
(S&R)

July 2019

Jan to March: 

R

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 2



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 46



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

Head of Service/Contact: Gillian McTaggart, Head of Policy, 
Performance & Governance

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annex 1 – Work Programme 2019/20
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Agendas and Minutes of 16 April, 25 June 
and 21 November 2019 Audit, Crime & 
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee

Report summary

This report updates the Committee on its work programme 2019/20.

Recommendation (s)

That the Committee notes the current position of the work programme 2019/20 

attached at Annex 1.

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Implications vary across the different items agreed for inclusion in the 
work programme. Specific implications are considered by the Committee 
before undertaking any specific investigation.

2 Background

2.1 Paragraph 1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules requires the 
Committee to approve an annual overview and scrutiny work programme 
including the programme of any sub-committees or panels.

2.2 The Committee agreed its work programme 2019/20 at its meeting in 
June 2019. Annex 1 shows the current position of the work programme.

2.3 No changes have been made to the work programme since the last 
meeting of the Committee.

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee
6 February 2020

3 Proposals

3.1 That the Committee notes the current position of its 2019/20 work 
programme attached at Annex 1.

4 Financial and Manpower Implications

4.1 The Committee’s work programme can have workload implications for 
both its members and officers. In depth scrutiny reviews undertaken by 
task groups require more intensive input for specific periods.

4.2 Chief Finance Officer’s comments: None for the purposes of this report.

5 Legal Implications (including implications for matters relating to equality)

5.1 The work programme has been designed to meet the Committee’s 
responsibilities set out in legislation and its Terms of Reference.

5.2 Monitoring Officer’s comments: None arising from the contents of this 
report.

6 Sustainability Policy and Community Safety Implications

6.1 Scrutiny of the Community Safety Partnership is a responsibility of the 
Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

7 Partnerships

7.1 The Committee has the ability to make reports or recommendations on 
matters which affect the authority’s area or the inhabitants of that area.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Maintenance of an annual work programme helps to ensure the 
Committee meets its responsibilities both statutory and local. It enables 
the Committee to manage its workload across the year, identifying 
priorities and rescheduling work according to risk/need.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 Under its Terms of Reference the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee is responsible for setting its own work programme. The 
Committee approved its work programme 2019/20 in June 2019.

Ward(s) Affected: (All Wards);

Page 48

Agenda Item 6



Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee 
Work Programme 2019/20

MEETING DATE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY FULL COMMITTEE

6 Feb 2020

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2019/20 
 Corporate Plan: Performance Report Two 2019 to 2020
 Work Programme 2019/20

21 April 2020

 Internal Audit Monitoring Report 2019/20 
 Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 and Internal Audit Charter 2020/21
 Update on Compliance with the Surveillance Camera Code of 

Practice 
 Annual Report 2019/20

Page 49

Agenda Item 6
Annex 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report
	Internal Audit Progress Report Annex 1

	5 Corporate Plan: Perf

Minutes of the meeting


9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 6 February 2020

PRESENT -

Councillor Steve Bridger (Chair); Councillor Alex Coley (Vice-Chair); Councillors 
Nigel Collin, Liz Frost, Rob Geleit, Julie Morris (as nominated substitute for Councillor 
David Gulland), Phil Neale (Items 22 - 24 only), Humphrey Reynolds, Clive Smitheram 
(as nominated substitute for Councillor Steven McCormick) and Alan Sursham

In Attendance: Councillor Bernie Muir, Iona Bond (Internal Auditor) (Southern Internal 
Audit Partnership (Internal Auditor))

Absent: Councillor David Gulland and Councillor Steven McCormick

Officers present: Gillian McTaggart (Head of Policy, Performance & Governance), 
Margaret Jones (Business Assurance Manager) and Tim Richardson (Committee 
Administrator)

19 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the public.

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

21 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 November 2019 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman.

22 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the Audit Plan 
2019/20.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee received the latest internal audit progress report for 
2019/20 attached at Annex 1.



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 6 
February 2020

10

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

23 CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT TWO 2019 - 2020 

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress made against 
the Key Priority Targets 2019/20.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

That the Committee:

(1) Noted the status of all 56 Key Priority Targets.

(2) Had considered the update on those targets assigned red or amber status.

24 WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

The Committee received a report providing an updatee on its work programme 
2019/20.

Following consideration, it was resolved:

(1) That the Committee noted the current position of the work programme 
2019/20 attached at Annex 1.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 7.57 pm

COUNCILLOR STEVE BRIDGER (CHAIR)


